
%rxlile"n* THE SOUTH INDIAN BANK LTD.
REGIONAL OFFICE: Hyderabad

REF:-RO-HYD/GEN/ 22-23

TENDER CUM AUCTION SALE NOTICE

WHEREAS the Authorised Officer of the Bank had issued Demand Notice dated

29.06.2021 to the borrowers / guarantors - 1) Mrs. V.V Naga Lakshmi, Proprietor of
M/s. Sai Lakshmi Containers, Plot No: 29, CIE IDA Balanagar, Hyderabad, Pin - 500

037, residing at H No: 48-47/3/1, Road No. 14. Ganesh Nagar, Chintal, Hyderabad, Pin

- 500 054 and 2) Mr. Ravindra Babu V, H No: 48-47/3/1, Road No. 14, Ganesh Nagar,

Chintal, Hyderabad, Pin - 500 054 under section 13(2) of the Securitisation and

Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Acl,2OO2

(hereinafter refened to as 'The Act') and has taken possession of the immovable

properties, more fully described in the schedule hereunder under Section 13(4) of the

Act read with Rule 8 of the Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules, 2002 on05.07.2022.

AND WHEREAS, the borrower/guarantors have failed to pay the amount, Notice rs

hereby given that the immovable properties more fully described in the Schedule

hereunder will be sold by way of Tender Cum Auction on "as is where is" basis and "as

is what is" condition, on the date and at the place mentioned herein below for realization
of a sum of Rs. 2,36,94,232.94 (Rupees Two Cores Thirty Six Lakhs Ninety Four
Thousand Two Hundred & Thirty Two and Paise Ninety Four Only) as on
19.07.2022 with further inrerest and costs, subject to the following terms and
conditions:-

SL
No.

Description of property/
Name of Pro

Reserve Price/ Earnest
De it (EMD

Industrial Land extent 2154 Sq yrds
comprised under Sy No. 53, along with
industrial shed admeasuring 10586 Sq ft ,

bearing building No. 5-iO situared at
Bahadurpally Village, Bahadurpally Gram
Panchayath, Quthbullapur Mandal, Medchal
Sub-Registratidn District, Medchal-
Malkajgiri District in the name of Mrs. V.V
Naga Lakshmi, more or fully described in
Sale Deed No: 10589/2017 dared 30.12.201:.
ofMedchal SRO bounded by - North; Land of

Reserve Price
Rs. 3,87,72,000/-

(Rupees Three Crores Eighty
Seven Lakhs Seventy Two

Thousand Only)

EMD: Rs.38,77,200t-
(Rupees Thirty Eight Lakhs

Seventy Seven Thousand and
Two Hundred Only)

THE SOLTH INDIAN BANK LTD .
TeI .91-4BZ -2120020 Fax: +
Regional Office, Hyderabad. No.

Sccunderabad _ 500 009. Tet-

Regd Office. SIB House, T.B. Road , Mission Quarters, Thrissur , fierala - 680 0019l - 4 87 - 2 4 I 20 2 1 ErA at]l: slbcorporat@sib.co.in CIN: L6S I9 rKLr929PLC0o 1017

8405 (Fax),278,r E406 (DGM).
ex, Slaff Road, Gunrock Enclave

omailr rol0l4(asib.co.in
. Sikh Village, Diamond point.

157/0. Firsr FJoor, CHAI ComD
040 - 2784 8.104 (Gen) / 278i

Page I of4

l.

Owner Monev



Ztprlile"nk THE SOUTH INDIAN BANK LTD.
REGIONAL OFFICE: Hyderabad

Rajender Agarwal & Narender Agarwal,
South: Land of Thotharam, East: Land of
Achaiah and others, West: Partly Millennium
Industries and 25 feet wide approach road

Date and
Place of
Sale

26.08.2022,03.00 PM, The South Indian Bank Ltd, Regional Office,
Hyderabad, 1'1 Floor, CHAI Complex, 15716, Staff Road, Gunrock
Enclave, Sikh Village, Diamond Point- 500009, Secunderabad, Mob. No:
093497 24214, 09000297 I 30, 081 42046143

TERMS AND CONDITIONS
1) The property will be sold on "as is where is" basis and "as is what is" condition

and the Bank is not responsible for title, condition or any other fact affecting the

property. The particulars furnished regarding the secured asset is stated to the best

of information of the Bank and the Bank will not be answerable for any error,

misstatement or omission.

2) The proposed Tenderers shall read and understand the terms and conditions

mentioned in the Tender Sale Notice which is published by the Bank in its
Websitei Ameerpet Branch at H No.8-3-214l22lS, Ground Floor, Sai Surya

Tower, Ameerpet, Sreenivasa Colony (West), Telangana, Hyderabad, Pincode:

500 038and Hyderabad Regional Office at #157/6, First Floor, CHAI Complex,

Staff Road, Gunrock Enclave, Sikh Village, Diamond Point, Secunderabad - 500
009 and also visit the scheduled properties and satisfy as to its area, boundaries

etc, ownership, title, encumbrances, statutory approvals, measurements etc. The
Bank shall not entertain any dispute regarding the Tender process or the scheduled
propefiies after participating in the sale.

3) Interested Tenderers shall produce a copy of any valid photo identity/ address
proof. In case, the Tenderer is participating on authorization, he should produce
the ID proof of himself and the Tenderer.

4) All amounts payable regarding rhe sale including EMD shall be paid by way of
DD/ RTGS drawn in favour of "The Authorised officer, The South Indian Bank
Ltd" payable at Hyderabad or through RTGS to Accounr No 04130730000005g7
held by 'The Aurhorised officer' in The south Indian Bank Ltd, Secunderabad
Diamond Point branch (IFSC: SIBL0000413).

5) Interested renderers shall submit Demand Drafi / RTGS Receipt as the case may
be for the EMD at The South Indian Bank Ltd Regional office Regional office,
Hyderabad along with the Tender in a sealed cover before 2.00 pM on26.0g.2022.

THI f09IH ll_D1! BANK LTD . Regd._O]nce. SIB House, T.B. Road, Mission euarters, Thrissur, Kerata _ 680 OO ITel: +91-487 242oo2o Fa-r'. +9r -4a7 -2442o2rEma : sibcorporat{asib.co.in crN: Los ts rxl-rgzsplcooioiz
Regional omce, Hvderabad. No. 157/6, f-.inl Floor, CHA] Complex, Staff Roia, Gunrock Enclave, Siur village, oiamonJ roinr.

Serunderabad - 500 001. T€t. 040 - 2?84 E404 (Gen) / 27E4 t405 (Fax),27E.1 8406 (DcM). email: ,orOilOs;U.co.in

Page 2 of 4



Zlsrlile"nr. THE SOUTH INDIAN BANK LTD.
REGIONAL OFFICE: Hyderabad

6) The Right of entry to the place of sale will be restricted to the Tenderers who have

submitted the Tender letter and EMD in a sealed cover within the stipulated time
or within such time as may be decided by the Authorised officer at his sole

discretion.

7) The Authorised Officer has got right to canceV postpone the Auction without
assigning any reason whatsoever. Further, the Authorised Officer shall have the

discretion to accept, reject or return any or all the Tenders already submitted and

the Bank will not entertain any claim or 'representation in that regard from the

Tenderers.

8) The Sealed Tenders will be opened by the Authorised Officer on 26.08.2022 at

03.00 PM. Any tender received quoting a price below the Reserve Price will be

rejected outright.

9) After opening the tenders, the Tenderers who are present may be given an

opportunity at the discretion of the Authorised Officer to have inter se bidding

among themselves to enhance their offer price.

l0) The Successful Tenderer should pay 25o/o of the bid amount (less EMD)
immediately on receipt of bid acceptance letter in his favour or not later than the

next working day after the date of Tender cum Auction Sale and the balance 75%

amount within 15 days of the sale, failing which the entire amount paid by the

Tenderer shall be forfeited by the Authorised Officer, without any notice and the

sale will be cancelled and the property will be brought to sale again. However, in
desirable cases the time may be extended at the sole discretion of the Secured

Creditor.

1l) The sale is subject to confirmation by the Authorised Officer, who shall have right
to cancel the sale also notwithstanding that the successful Tenderer has remitted
the 25o/o of Sale amount. Further, the sale is also subject to confirmation by the

Secured Creditor.

12) On the sale being confirmed and on receipt of the entire sale proceeds by the

Authorised Officer, the successful Tenderer will be issued with a Sale Certificate
as per the terms and conditions of the Bank and the SARFAESI Act. The

successful Tenderer should pay all the existing dues etc.. to the CovernmenV Local

Authorities including charges/ fees payable for registration of sale certificate such

as registration Fees, Stamp Duty etc., as applicable as per law.

THE SOIJTH IN-DIAN BANK LTD, Regd. Oflice. SIB House, T.B. Road, Missiofl Quarters, Ttlrissur, Kera]a - 680 001
Tel: +91-487 -2420020 Fan: +91-487 244202lEmarl: sibcorporate@sib.co.in CIN: L65191KL1929PLC0010I7
Regional Omce, Hyderabad. No. 157/6, First F1oor, CHAI Complex, StaffRoad, Gunrock Enclave, Sikh Viilage, Diamond Poirt.

. rnrail: rol01{@ sih.co.inSecunderabad - 50{) 009. Tel.040 - 2784 8{04 (Gen) / 2784 E405 (Fax).27E{ E406 (DGM)

Page 3 of tlo



%*,IHe"n* THE SOUTH INDIAN BANK LTD.
REGIONAL OFFICE: Hyderabad

l3) The Authorised Officer or Bank will not be held responsible for any charge, lien,

encumbrance, property tax or any dues to the Government or anybody in respect

of the properties under sale.

14) The successful Tenderer shall pay all Taxes/ Electricity/ Water/ Sewerage Charges

or any other charges demanded by any authority after the acceptance of the bid,

even if it pertains to previous periods.

15) The Successful Tenderer shall, at his cost, get the Electricityl Watetl Sewarage

connection etc. and any other common services transferred in his name.

16) The Authorised Officer has obtained online EC regarding the properties from
01.01.1983 to 19.07.2022 and it contains no encumbrances other than banks

char e over the ro

17) For any further information and for inspection of property, the intended Tenderers

may contact the Authorised Officer or The South Indian Bank Ltd., Ameerpet

Branch (Mob. No 09349724214, 09000297 130, 08 142046 143) during working

hours.

A RISED OFFICER
YG NERAL MANAGER)

THE SOUTH INDIAN BAN-K LTD, Regd. Ofnce. sIB House, T.B. Road, Mission Qual'ters, Thnssur, Kerala - 680 OO1

Tett +gt-487 -242O02O Faxi +9t'-487 -2442021Email: sibcorporat@sib.co.in CIN: L65191KIl929PLC00 1o17

Regiooal Office, Hyderabad. No. 157/6, First Floor, CHAI Complex, Staff Road, Gunmck Enclave. Sikh Village. Diamond Point.

Selunderabad - 500 009. Tel,040 - 27E4 E404 (Gen) / 27E4 8405 (Fax),27tt4 8406 (DGM). email: IglQl4@sD{a&

Page 4 of4

Date:20.07.2022
Place: Hyderabad

ES TH INDIAN BANK I


